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Area North Committee – 25 September 2013 
 
Officer Report On Planning Application: 13/02322/FUL** 
 
Proposal:   Erection of a new three bedroom detached dwelling house 

with link attached garage designed to 'The Code for 
Sustainable Homes' level 4 on land adjacent to The Old 
Barn Owl. (GR 338721/120343 ) 

Site Address: Land South Of The Old Barn Owl Inn Westport Langport 
Parish: Hambridge/Westport   
ISLEMOOR Ward (SSDC 
Member) 

Cllr Sue Steele 

Recommending Case 
Officer: 

Lee Walton  
Tel: (01935) 462324 Email: 
lee.walton@southsomerset.gov.uk 

Target date: 12th August 2013   
Applicant: Mr J Lock 
Agent: 
(no agent if blank) 

Mr John Wratten The Waggon Shed 
Flaxdrayton Farm, Drayton, South Petherton 
Somerset  TA13 5LR 

Application Type: Minor Dwellings 1-9  site less than 1ha 
 
REASON FOR REFERRAL 
 
This application is referred to the committee at the request of the Ward Member with the 
agreement of the Area Chairman to enable the comments of the Parish Council to be 
fully debated. 
 
The application is '2-starred' (**) as the proposal for a new dwelling in this rural location, 
for which no reasonable justification has been put forward, is contrary to policy and, if 
approved, could have district-wide implications.  
 
SITE DESCRIPTION AND PROPOSAL 
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The application site is located in the countryside beyond development limits and stands 
below road level to the north-west of the main road. A culverted watercourse runs 
parallel to the road behind which the proposed dwelling would stand.  
 
The Old Barn Owl Inn with its associated car park stands to the north and a pair of semi-
detached houses south of the application site. Opposite, across the road is largely 
undeveloped.  
 
The proposal seeks the erection of a three bedroom two storey dwelling with attached 
double garage within a single storey rear wing. The main two storey structure stands 
8.1m to ridge and 4.9m to eaves above ground level and has a floor plan 7m deep by 
10m wide that fronts onto the highway. Elevations are shown to be rendered under a 
tiled roof. The rear garage wing is to be timber clad.   
 
The application is submitted with a pre-assessment report (Code for Sustainable Homes) 
and Design and Access Statement. 
 
HISTORY 
 
None.  
 
POLICY 
 
Section 38(6) of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 repeats the duty 
imposed under S54A of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 and requires that 
decision must be made in accordance with relevant Development Plan Documents 
unless material considerations indicate otherwise. For the purposes of determining 
current applications the local planning authority considers that the relevant development 
plan comprises the saved policies of the South Somerset Local Plan. 
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Saved policies of the South Somerset Local Plan (Adopted April 2006) 
Policy ST3 Development Area 
Policy ST5 - General Principles of Development 
Policy ST6 - The Quality of Development 
Policy EC3 - Landscape Character 
 
National Planning Policy Framework (March 2012): 
Chapter 4 - Promoting sustainable transport 
Chapter 6 - Delivering a wide choice of high quality homes, paragraph 55 
Chapter 7 - Requiring Good Design 
Chapter 11 - Conserving and enhancing the natural environment 
 
South Somerset Sustainable Community Strategy 
Goal 8 - High Quality Homes 
Goal 9 - A Balanced housing Market 
 
Other Relevant Documents 
Somerset County Council Parking Standards 
 
CONSULTATIONS 
 
Hambridge / Westport Parish Council - has no objections.  
 
County Highway Authority - I would recommend refusal for the following reason: On 
the information currently available, the Local Planning Authority is not convinced that a 
safe access, in terms of visibility together with parking and turning can be provided within 
the site.  The proposal therefore does not meet the requirements of ST5 of the South 
Somerset Local Plan. 
 
Visibility splays based on co-ordinate of 2.4m x 120m either side of the access to 
nearside carriageway edge in each direction would be applicable in this location and 
should be fully shown on a plan at a scale of 1:200.  I am not convinced that such splays 
could be incorporated due to land ownership issues. Visibility splays should be provided 
within the red line of the application site (and or Highway land), it will not be acceptable 
for splays to encroach onto/over third party land.  
 
It is essential that in addition to parking a segregated turning area is provided within the 
site so that all vehicles can park and turn within the site when all of the parking spaces 
are occupied.  A parking and turning area has been shown, however it does not meet the 
SCC standard, as effectively the parking spaces are sited within the turning area and this 
could lead to reversing from/onto the adjoining public highway.  
 
Landscape Architect - Whilst I am ordinarily wary of any proposal to build in a rural 
location, it is noted that this stretch of road through Westport is characterised by a 
number of individual roadside plots, and little cohesion. It is also noted that the plot has 
no substantive landscape or visual value, and that the principal built element on this 
immediate stretch of road is the Inn and its floodlit parking area, which is immediately 
north of this site.   
 
Given this context, I see little justification to resist this proposal on landscape grounds.  
However, if minded to approve, please request a landscape proposal, to provide a 
measure of enhancement on the site. 
 
Tree Officer - The neighbouring Ash tree adjoining the S/Western-most tip of the site is 
located upon the bank of a watercourse.  It is triple-stemmed and qualifies for a radial 
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Root Protection Area (RPA) of 8 metres.   
 
The proposal suggests that the area in the vicinity of the tree will be a vegetable garden.  
This ought to prove quite compatible with preserving the future health of the tree. In my 
opinion, the close proximity of the watercourse makes it unlikely for the area to be 
utilised for the storage of materials and other construction-related activities. I do not 
consider imposing a tree protection condition to be necessary.  
 
Wessex Water - Soak-a- ways may not be effective in this area. Ensure that no surface 
water connections to the public foul water sewer.  
 
Area Engineer - The scale of the development here (1 dwelling) is such that connection 
to the culverted watercourse that runs parallel to the road for disposal of surface water 
would not give rise to any flooding problems elsewhere (assuming that the watercourse 
is not reduced in size to accommodate the development - this would require land 
drainage consent from SCC). 
 
Parrett Drainage Board - No objection subject to condition the foul, surface water and 
land drainage details. 
 
Environmental Health - I have no objections to this proposal. There are on-going foul 
water drainage problems in this locality and given the wider drainage problems in this 
location a full drainage scheme for the surface water and foul water should be submitted. 
The new dwelling must be connected to mains foul drainage.  
 
Whilst there is a gravel driveway and skittle alley at the pub, the distance and layout 
should be sufficient to limit the potential for nuisance under normal use.  
 
REPRESENTATIONS 
 
None. 
 
CONSIDERATIONS 
 
The main considerations include the principle of development, sustainable location, 
character and appearance, highway safety and neighbour amenity. 
 
The Principle of Development:  
The application site is located outside any defined development area where the principle 
of new development is usually strictly controlled. Currently SSDC cannot demonstrate a 
five year land supply in terms of meeting its housing needs, as such Policy ST3 of the 
SSLP cannot be applied, instead the provisions of the NPPF (and other relevant local 
plan policies) must be relied on to assess whether the proposal meets the requirements 
of sustainable development. 
 
The NPPF identifies the three dimensions of sustainable development - it is expected to 
perform an economic, a social and an environmental role, paragraph 8 is clear that 
sustainable development consists of a combination of all three element. These are 
considered as follows:- 
• From an economic perspective this proposal because of its scale brings limited 

benefit to those employed in the construction of the new dwellings.   
• In terms of a social role the development might help meet the shortfall in housing, but 

is not in the right place with sustainable accessible local services, employment, 
education, shops, healthcare etc.   

• From an environmental perspective the proposal's location would not minimise the 
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impacts of climate change. Future occupants would have to travel considerable 
distances to access even the most basic services and facilities. Public transport is 
limited and whilst some might occasionally cycle walking is unlikely to be an option 
given the distances involved and the lack of footpaths.   

 
Whilst the applicant contends that this is a sustainable location, Westport’s only facility is 
the pub and it is separated from Hambridge (which has a wider range of facilities) by a 
tract of open countryside. The main road, where speed is evident, has no pavement. Its 
use by pedestrians is limited and does not encourage foot fall with the effect that the site 
is dependent on the use of the private motor vehicle to access even the limited local 
services that are available.   
 
The proposed dwelling is not justified on the basis of an essential need, e.g. affordable 
housing to meet a proven local need that would benefit the local community or an 
agricultural workers dwelling, and its design is not considered to be either exceptional or 
unusually innovative so as to justify a new dwelling as an exemplar of its type. 
 
On this basis it is considered that the proposal constitutes unsustainable development 
contrary to the policies of the NPPF.  
 
Character and appearance 
Westport is a linear development dispersed along the road with a simply rural character 
reflecting the surrounding countryside. Whilst the Landscape Architect has not raised an 
objection to the proposal on landscape grounds, the infilling of this gap between existing  
buildings raises concerns about the erosion of the loose linear character of Westport and 
the potential to create precedent for further infilling of other gaps. 
 
Whilst a single house might have a limited effect the character of Westport it is 
considered that it would result in an unacceptable consolidation of development. 
Furthermore it is considered that if this is deemed a sustainable location in principle it 
would set a clear precedent that might be cited in support of future applications for 
similar infill sites in Westport. 
 
With regard to the design of the proposed this is considered unobjectionable. 
 
Highway safety 
The Highway Authority considers that visibility is lacking while the proposed parking and 
turning layout is not acceptable and on this basis recommend refusal.  
 
Neighbour amenity 
The adjacent public house/ restaurant enjoys' a roadside location that is set away from 
nearby housing. Encroachment on the pub car park brings with it the potential for noise 
disturbance from diners and corresponding detrimental impact for the pub business from 
future occupiers of the proposed dwelling. However, the Environmental Health officer 
considers the proposed layout and distance should be sufficient to limit the potential for 
nuisance under normal use.  
 
The other nearby neighbour to the south of the application site is considered would not 
be affected and the proposal would not unacceptably harm their residential amenity by 
disturbing, interfering with or overlooking their property.  
 
Other Matters: 
The proposal is considered does not introduce an exceptional quality or innovative 
nature of design (para55 of the NPPF). 'Code for Sustainable Homes' is appropriate for 
housing constructed in sustainable locations, but should not justify a dwelling in an 
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unsustainable location. Additionally code level 4 is by no means exceptional and is 
anticipated will become a standard requirement for building regulations in the near 
future. Neither is there evidence of an essential need, while the location is considered 
will not enhance or maintain the vitality of the rural community. 
 
Conclusion 
Whilst there are no objections to the design of the house or residential amenity this is not 
considered to outweigh the unsustainability of proposed dwelling or mitigate the 
highways safety issues identified by the highways authority. No acceptable justification 
has been put forward to justify the proposed dwelling in this unsustainable location which 
would result in the unacceptable consolidation of development and set an undesirable 
precedent for future harmful development. 
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 
Refuse planning permission for the following reasons: 
 
01. The proposal, for which no essential need has been demonstrated, would 

constitute the unsustainable consolidation of development beyond recognised 
settlement limits that would neither enhance nor maintain the vitality of rural 
communities. The site is remote from everyday services and facilities and is 
located in an area where public transport services are infrequent and walking or 
cycling are not viable alternatives. As a consequence, occupiers of the new 
development are likely to be dependent on private vehicles for most of their daily 
needs.  Such unsustainable, infill development is contrary to policies ST6, ST5 
and ST3 of the South Somerset Local Plan and the policies contained within the 
National Planning Policy Framework. 

 
02. It has not been demonstrated that a safe access, incorporating the appropriate 

visibility and parking and turning areas, can be provided within the site. As such 
the proposed is contrary to policy ST5 of the South Somerset Local Plan and 
paragraph 32 of the National Planning Policy Framework. 

 
 




